

## **Proclamation**

## A PROCLAMATION OF THE CITY OF LA PINE DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE NOVEMBER 3, 2020, GENERAL ELECTION.

WHEREAS, a General Election was held on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of November, 2020, in the City of La Pine, Deschutes County, Oregon; and

WHEREAS, eligible voters of the City of La Pine considered the election of City Officers; and

WHEREAS, the Abstract of Votes (Exhibit A), prepared and certified by Nancy Blankenship, County Clerk for the County of Deschutes, Oregon, has been filed in the office of the City of La Pine's Chief Elections Official; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of La Pine's Chief Elections Official, being the proper official to do so, has canvassed the votes for said election and finds that they are as follows:

## MAYOR

Total Votes Cast:	857
Write-Ins	51
Daniel L. Richer	806

COUNCIL

Alisha Powell	544
D. Scott Henderson	599
Cathi R. VanDamme	433
Write-Ins	29

Total Votes Cast: 1611

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA PINE, OREGON, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION ONE:** I, Donald Greiner, Council President of the City of La Pine, do hereby proclaim and declare that pursuant to the foregoing election results it is hereby found, determined, and declared that the following are the official results of the General Election held on November 3, 2020:

**DANIEL L. RICHER** was duly elected **MAYOR** for a two-year term beginning January 1, 2021, and ending December 31, 2022.

ALISHA POWELL was duly elected COUNCILOR for a four-year term beginning January 1, 2021, and ending December 31, 2024.

**D. SCOTT HENDERSON** was duly elected **COUNCILOR** for a four-year term beginning January 1, 2021, and ending December 31, 2024.

**SECTION TWO:** The City of La Pine's Chief Elections Official is hereby ordered and directed to issue Certificates of Election to the persons declared in Section One above within thirty (30) days after passage of this Proclamation.

**APPROVED** by the City Council and **SIGNED** by the Council President this 9<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2020.

The City of La Pine, Oregon

Donald Greiher, Council President

ATTEST

Robin Neace, City Recorder